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HYDROGRAPHIC TITLE SHEET

FIELD No. U (T=-5028)

STATE: CALIFORNIA
GENERAL LOCALITY: SAN JOAQUIN DELTA

LOCALITY: PORTIONS OF VICTORIA & NORTH CANALS AND
MIDDLE RIVER, LONGITUDE 121° 33' 30" TO 121° 31!

SCALE: 1:10,000 DATE OF SURVEY: &UNE-1954.
VESSEL: HELEN F (Leased Launch)

CHIEF OF PARTY: L. P. RAYNOR

SURVEYED BY: L. P. RAYNOR

PROTRACTED BY: G. Co WHITE

SOUNDINGS PENCILED BY: G. C. WHITE

SOUNDINGS 1IN EEES

PLANE OF REFERENCE: M L L W

INSTRUCTIONS DATED: SEPTEMBER 2, 1933, et.al,.

HYDROGRAPHIC SIGNALS PLOTTED BY: G. C. WHITE
CHECKED BY: S. S. WHITEHEAD



DESCRIPTIVE REPORT
of
HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET U (T-5028)

AUTHORITY, LIMITS DATES:

The AUTHORITY for this work is contained in the following
letters: :

l. 22 LE 1990 March 17, 1933

2. 22 AHH 1990 August 12, 1933

3e SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS

PROJECT 98 HT Sept. 2, 1933
4. 26 RS 1990 Nove 9, 1933
5. 22 AHH 1990 Nov. 16, 1933

6o 22 MEN 1990 Dec, 2, 1933

This sheet covers Middle River from the Sante Fe R.R. nearly
to the Union Island Bridge, and about 2 miles of Victoria and
North Canals southwest of their junction with Middle River. The
work was done under the supervision of the Chief of Party between
June 14 and 28, 1934.

GENERAL NOTES:

Middle River is a natural waterway, on the sides of which leveecs

have been built to protect the adjacent land from demage by flood * i+
waters. Below the Horden)Highway Bridge the levees also serve in WS

reclaiming the tule land, particularly on Vietoria and Woodwerd
Islands. North Canel end Victoria Canal are artificial channels
dredged primarily for' the spoil needed in resclaiming Victoria Is-
land on the one hand and Union Island on the other. No particular
attention was made in the dredging to the necessities of navigation.
Occasional dredging has been done by private interests or the U. S.
Engineers in the interests of navigation in Middle River near Fish
Camp Lending end more is contemplated in order to obtain s 9 ft. -

chennel as far as Fish Camp Lending,

SURVEY METHODS:

Signals were located by:

A, Teking boat sheet in the field and spotting topographic de-
tail suoh as tule points, shed gables, syphons, end by measurement
along the levee with tape or stadia from spottable detail. -

Be By sextant three=-point fixes using objects previausly loceted
by the photo comp/ila'hion party and shown in blue on the boat and
smooth sheets.

Ce By using the boat sheet on the planetable and locating by
standard topographic methods. These are also shown in red and indi-
cated on the boat sheet with letter, (P). —

{, Feaa
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Boat positions were located by:
A, Standard method of three-point fix with sextant, or -~

B By bearings read on pelorus #24874 used with compass of
same number, in conjunction with distences as read by range finder

#1277,

The range finder was frequently tested at & meter intervals
and results are tabulated in range finder book #2, which will be
submitted. Constant use of the range finder by the observers
has made it possible to read distences up to 60 meters with a
probable error of not over two meters and up to 70 meters with
probable error of not over four meters. Distances greater than
this were rarely used. If necessary, due to the width of the
stream, bearings were taken on objects on the opposite shore
and et the same time e range finder reading was taken to the-
nearest shore.

Compess deviations were obtained on June 12 and 28 by swing-
ing launch on a distant objeot on every 15° rhumb. They have been
entered on page 1 of each volurme. The deviations to be used =
each day have been indicated in the sounding volummes. R

Depths were obtained with line using 9# lead or with sounding
pole graduated in fathoms end feet up to 4 fathoms and turned end
for end after each soundinge Spacing was done on time using olook
with automaetiec sounding device for most of the work. Depths were
read to the nearest tenth of a foot and reduced to the nearest —%— £,
in the sounding records. Smooth sheet was plotted in one-half

feet up to 95 ft. and even feet beyond 10 feet ag authorizeq) in —7
Instruotions of December 2, 1933. a.u»h%,m nWE‘? W MM

RY

L\
Smooth plotting was done on an aluminum sheet coated with
tanned gum arebic on which the photo compilation had been printed.

NAVIGATION, LANDINGS:

Considerable tonnages of grain, sugar beets, sheep, and other
agricultural products are handled on Middle River and connecting
canalse There are practically no wharves, the boats meking fast
alongside the bank to teke on or discharge cargo where-desired _if the
depth alongside is sufficient, Middle River, above Fish Camp Land-
ing, is rarely used due to lack of depth and to the faoct that most
produots oan be more readily handled by truckse There is suffi-
cientyvater for smell fishing and pleasure oraft drawing not more
than(@feet,up as far as.the limits of the sheet or to Union Island
or Williams Bridge. - . :

FRIDGES, OVERHEAD CABLE CROSSINGS:
(ddle Rwer)
Borden Highway Drawbridge is the only Brjdge shown on this
sheet. This ,has a horizontal clearence of 108 feet on the west draw
span end 103'feet on the east draw span. .—

[V
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The vertical oleer%.noe above MHW is 11%- feets The overhead power v
line orossing near'Fish Camp Landing has a clearance of 119" feet

above MHW, The overhead power lines between triangulation stations
"Middle River, West Wood Pole 1932 and Middle Pole 1932 is 104 feet ~

sbove MHW, end between Middle and East Poles is 127 feet at MHW. -~

TIDAL DATA:

A porteble automatio tide gage was mainteined at Borden High-
way Bridge over Middle River from April 10 to May 16, 1934 for
determination of datum plane and time of tide. The highest tide v
recorded was 7,3 f't., on the staff on May 3, 1934, and the
lowest tide was 3.2 on the staff, recorded April 17, 19, 23, 24, 1934.
While soundings were being made observer was stationed to reed the
staff at that place.

Standard sutomatic tide gage was mainteined at the Union Is-
lend bridge over Middle River from May 29 to June 24,1934 for
the determination of datum pleane, time of tide, and for reduction v
of soundings. The highest tide recorded was dmxkkx 9.4 on the
staff on June 11, and the lowest tide recorded was 4.3 on the staff
and occurred on June 2 and 19, 1934. Tide reducing tables for the
above gages follow:

Staff reads: MLLW 342 fte ' . MLLW 4.45
Middle River Borden Highwey Bridge Union Islend Bridge

1.9 to 2.4 add 1 ft. Zel to 346 add 1 ft.
244 t0 249 "Lt 346 to 44l "L ore.
2.9 to 3.4 zero 4,1 to 4.6 zero
344 to 3.9 subtract 5 fte 446 to 5ol subtract 3 ft.
309 to 4.4 " 1 fto ) 5.1 to 5.6 " 1 f'te
4,4 to 4.9 8 1% fe. 546 to 64l " 13 ft.
4,9 to 5.¢ " 2 ft. 6el to 646 " 2. ft.
5ed to 5,9 " 2% ft. 6.6 to 7.1 " 2% ft.
569 to 644 " Se fte . Tel to 7.6 n - 3 £t
Bed to 649 " 3L ft. 7.6 to 8.1 " 3% ft.
6.9 to 704 " 4 fb. 8-1 to 8.6 n 4 £te
Ted to 7Te9 " 43 ft. 8e6 to 9.1 A
9.1 to 9.6 " 5 fto
9.6 to 10,1 " 5% fte
CHANGES&PHOT0-COMPILATION:

]
i

The following ohanges were noted either on the boat sheet or f!”“”“’ y
smooth plotting of the hydrographic work. Signal MRW 7 was located , “iu ) JrA
on a diteh line which was found to be in error. The signal was Cadipa’
later located by planetable and is correctly shown on the smooth - Yadwas
sheet. MRW 8 which is shown as being 2 meters off the east edge of )

a flood gate erroneously located on the photo-compilation was re-

located by planeteble measurements and is correctly shown on the
smooth sheet,
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No floodgate exists in the levee. opposite (MRW: ¢/ .and was deleted from M
the smooth sheet./ About 20 meters east of NRM 24“a small tule islend ga

no longer exists and was expunged from the smooth sheet.~ At Drexler
Landing“and Camp 10, Union Island, house boats have been deleted

from the smooth sheet.

~ MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:

uverhenging brush on the north and east levee of Middle River
- from Drexler's Lending to MRE 7 prevented lines being run oloser than
.15 meters to shore. ' Snags are frequent in the river beyond Fish /
Camp Landing, ono\})eing struck by launch near south shore between
MRM 22 end MRM 21Yend MRM 7 and MRW 5.” These have been indicated
. on the smooth sheet. 'A large tree was found in the water between
* MRW 5 and MRW 4.V The snags in most cases float slowly with the
current but remain in the same general locality for e considereble
time, Boatmen with small oraft should keep a sharp lookout for
them when nevigating in this locality..~

LANDMARKS, GEOGRAFPHIC NAMES,

. List of Landmarks suitable for charting as well as notes on
Geographic Names were submitted with t e Degoriptiye Report of the -
photo-compilation of this sheete 7/ %

. ’ * Le Po R or
LPR:T _ Chief of Party




DATE DAY VoL
June 23 A 1

" 26 B 1

" 26 B 2

" 27 ¢ 2

" 28 D 1

" 28 D 3 (5027)

TOTALS

HYDROGRAPHIC SIGNALS:

126

STATISTICS
T-5028

MILES
20,0
4.0
18,3
14,0
0.5
2,1
5849

POSITIONS

144
62
89

149

36
487

SOUNDINGS

1409
709
966
1235
39
216
4574



Survey No.— He6037 -

GEOGRAPHIC NAMES T-5028

Date. Nov, 25) 1934 Ca’lf:d)’ﬂ g Chart No.
W nddehived n 2ed approee® N 231934 bioeram o
*, Approved by the Division of Geographic Names, Department of Interior.

¢, Not Approved by the Division of Geographic Names, Department of Interior.

R, Referred to the Division of Geographic Names, Department of Interior.

New Names
in focal use

Names assigned
by Field

Status Name on Survey Name on Chart Location

and so spoe on the estern porti
as to indicate thet thel entire ares

River and the A.T. & Santa Fe R.R. is on Robert Island.

Honker Lake Tract Local nansge and relinbilé maps

Upper Jones Tract "

1he Pocket "

Drexler ‘iract "

Victoria lsland "

Unjon Island "

‘Trapper Slough "

Victoria vanal "

AMiddle River "

Fish Camp Slough OK at month of

this slough on

Fish Camp Landing shown
detailed maps, <

Camps 23 and 24 at the junction of Trapper Slof

bgh and Middle River not lat
“same location as on Chart of the Sacrament¢ and San Jodquin
Riverg, 1921 by nutchisonn&’Sops; and on the wWeathers Maps
varioys editions,
Uther Camps located sgme as on maps consulted &(/ meles mame ’M/"V

?Wmfzo&ww 0

7 6028

B

MMMZ/A U/} 7-80

7
Areees

{M 100}




Field Records Section (Charts)

HYDROGRAPHIC SHEET No.%¢//...

The following statistics will be submitted with the

cartographer's report on the sheet:

Number of positions on sheet LH7..
Number of positions checked eodo.,
Number of positions revised LA,

Number of soundings recorded 4874,
Number of soundings revised LA

~ Number of signals erroneously

plotted or transferred LA

Date:o-oo-ucoQGfl'on/o'cs-/o0/0n00'6{10.0...qoot.oooooooa'o-ono-.

Cartographer:....Ae\‘..'.ygoo.'"."’?’.\’ls..-.o-........-....’.....-..... :

Verificetion of protracting ) by AMY
Verification & inking of rocks and shoels) Mmes 30hPs.
Verification of inking by ; Times

Review by //-W-MUNJY Mmes 52 -



Xaa
September 21, 1934

Division of Hydrogriphy and Topozraphy:

o Division of Charts:

3
Tide Reducers are approved in
3 volumes of soundin- records for

IYOROGEAPEIC ST 6017

Locality Roberts Island and Victoria Island, San Joaquin Delta, Calif.

Chief of Party: L. P. Baynor in 1934 :
Plane of reference is mean lower low water, reading

3.3 ft. on tide staff at Borden Highway Bridge, Middle River
14.6 ft. below B. M. 1

4.6 ft. on T. S. at Union Island Highway Bridge
19.4 ft. ‘below B.M. 1

Height of mean higher high water abo v plane of reference is

approximately 3.5 ft.

Condition of records satisfactory except as noted below:

Chief g Division ¢f Tides and Currents



Report on H. 6017.

Chief of Party - L. P. Raynor. Surveyed in June 1934.
Protracted by - G. C. White. Surveyed by - L. P, Raynor.,
Verified and inked by -~ A. Yeomans. Soundings plotted by - G. C. White.

1. The records gJPform to the requirement of the General Instructionsﬁycyaﬁ

oD
2. The depth curves were completely drawn except in channels with only
one line of soundings and along shore lines where soundings were too v
¢lose for the curves.

3. The field plotting was completed to the extent prescribed in the
General Instructions except that the depth curves were not drawn. v

4. The office draftsman did no drafting over that had been done by .
the field party.

6. The Jjunction¥ with the adjacent sheet H., 6016 was made and found
to be satisfactory,the other joining sheet H. 6018 has not been com-
pletedo

Submitted by -
A. Yeomans.
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POST-OFFICE ADDRESS:

<

Box 2512, San Francisco, California

TELEGRAPH ADDRESS:

EXPRESS ADDRESS:
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U. S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY
S November 18, 1934,
(-
Q\
?fTo: The Director,
&y U. S. Coast and Geodetic Survey,
Al Washington, D. C.
£ From: L. P, Baynor, Lieut. Coast and Geodetic Survey
-
%  sSubject: Middle River, San Joaguin Delta, California,

Reference: 80-DRM November 8, 1934,

~In reply to the above reference, I have to
advise that I am certain that the cable does not cross
the main channel,

The note was made by the signal building
party, and if my memory serves me right, refers to
a wire about size of telephone wire that was stretched
acrossfhe northern waterway, to keep cattle from
gtraying beyond it,

I am sending the tracing to Mr. Joseph
LeConte, who is now working at photo compilation on
the Pennessee Valley Project, with a request that
he advise you further on the cable, with régards to

size, uge etc,

Lieut. C. & GQ s.

H-topy 7




80-DRM

November 8, 1934.

To: lieut, L, P. Raynor,
U, S. Coast and Geodetic Survey,
Py 0. Box 8513;
San Francisco, California.

From} The Director,
U. S, Coast and Geodetic Survey.

Subject: Middle River, San Joaquin Delta, Califoria.

There is inclosed a tracing of a amall section of Middle
River from your hydrographic beat sheet No, U (T 5028), San
Joaquin Delta, Roberts Island end Vigtoria Islend.

Information is requested ns to whether the penociled note,
"Cable 1 ft, under water”, refers to the unsurveyed northern
waterway or to the main channel, which shows a depth of B to 8
feot, or whether the cable Grosses both channels at that depth.

Your deaoriptive report states that the mein channel has
sufficient water for smell boats drawing not more then 4 feet.
If this note refers to the mein chennel, it wuld appear to be
practically blocked,

From the above, it i3 believed that you may recall the
fagts regarding the oable in order that the proper notation may
be made on the ohart,

|Signed) R.S. PATTON

Inclosure. Director,



Section of Field Records

REVIEW OF HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY NO. 6017 (1934).

Roberts Island and Victoria Islend, Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta, California.

Instructions deted Septe 2 and March 17, 1933 (L.P.Raynor).

Surveyed in June, 1934.

(3-Point Control on Shore Signals.

Hand Lead and Pols Soundings. Control - (Range Finder Distance.

(Compass Bearings using Pelorus.

Chief of Party - Le P. Raynore.
Surveyed by = L. P. Raynor.
Protracted by -« G. C. White.

Soundings penciled by - G. C. White.
Verified and inked by - A. H. Yeomans.

le

20

3o

4.

5e

6e

Condition of Recordse

The records are neat, legible and conform to the requirements
of the Hydrographic Manual with the exception that no list of signals
used was shown in the records (Pare 139).
*

Compliance with Instructions for the Projecte

The plan, character and extent of the survey satisfy the ine
structions for the project.

Sounding Line Crossingse

Few if any oross lines were run as they are not practical in

such narrow waterways.

Depth Curves.

The usual depth curves may be satisfactorily drawn.

Junctions with Contemporary Surveyse.

The junction with H-6018 (1934) is satisfactory.

The junction with H=-6018 (1934) will be considered in the
review of that sheet.

Comparison with Prior Surveyse.

a ¢ Se Army Engineers +«P. No. 9 o
(a) U. S Engi ' BeP. No. 27182 (1932)

Soundings of this survey in Middle River between long.
121°27'.1 and 121°29'.3 are generally in good agreement
with those of the present survey.




6.

Te

8.

9.

10.

1l.

. \
v

H-6017 (1934) =2

(b) U. S. Army Engineers' B.P. No. 27184 (1933).

The few soundings of this survey in the southwestern
channel in lat. 87°64.4', long. 121°30.4', are in good
agreement with those of the present survey.

(¢) The office has no record of other surveys made within the
limits of H-6017 (1934).

Comparison with Chart.

There 1s no published chart covering the area of the present
survey.

Field Plotting.

Field protracting and plotting were acourate and conform
to the requirements of the Hydrographic Manual.

Additional Field Work Recormended.

This survey is complete, no additional field work is required.
However, the matter nmoted in paragraph 11(b) of this review should
be cleared up.

Superseding Previous Surveys.

Within the limits of the present survey, there are no previous
surveys made by this Bureau.

Miscellaneous Matters.

(a) The following clearance discrepancies are noted between the
field party's determinations and those shown on T-5028 (1931-32)3:

Latitude Longitude H-6017 (1934) T-5028 (1931-32)

le 37°54.4" 121°30.3" 127 f£t. 115 f+. (N.E.Span)
2. 37°54.4! 121°30.4! 104 f%. 115 £t. (S.W.Span)
3¢ 37°5345' 121°26.4" 119 ft. 115 ft.

In all of the above cases, the field determination was retained
on the sheet.

(b) In lat. 37°53.3!, longe 121°25.0', the boat sheet shows a

pencil note "Cable 1 foot under water." It is not clear whether
this note applies to the upper or lower channel. In the latter
case it would negative the centrolling depth of 4 feet mentioned
in the desoriptive report. This should be referred to the field

7(,& Qv
(SAA €&£&1~m26&¢4¢4) <o



H=-6017 (1934) =3e

12. Reviewed by Harold W. Murray = October 29, 1934.

Inspected by A. L. Shalowitz.

Examined and approved:

KT Rd sz /{@%

K. T. Adams,
Chief, Section of Field Records. Chief, Division of Chartse

Chief, Section of Field Work. Chief, Division of H. & T»



‘UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

s -~ .
ANSWESED j 2FS.
KI B " .
A5 103 ) Tennessee Valley Authority
DEC,* 1934 410 Federal Building
: G Chattanooga, Tennessee
___ELV!F;IQM OF CHARTS - November 30, 1934
)
<O

i

Tos The Director ‘
U. S. Coast and Geodetic Survey
Washington, D. Ce.

Subject: Middle River, San Jogquin Delta, California.
Cable Crossing on sheet T-5028.

Dear Sirs

At the request of Lieutenant L. P. Raynor, I am sending you
informgtion regarding & cable noted on boat sheet T-5028
across the North Channel of Middle River. I was in charge

of Lieutenant Raynor's signal building party at that time and
made the original notes.

The cable in question is & 3/8" to 1/2" strended cable
stretching from Foberts Island to the small tule island.

It was at one time used in comnection with a small ferry
barge to the tule islaend on which were several fishing shacks
which have since been abandoned. In any case it crosses the
Worth Channel gnd not the South Channel. It segs a foot
below approximete MLLW, but I would not advise my power boat
navigation in this channel which is not more than 2 feet deep
from signal MRM 6 to Signal MRE 1.

The gbove informgtion is from memory but I am certain thut it
is very nearly correct. )

Very truly yours,

0 A

éosep Le Conte
““Observer

At swth
hund” 13/ )3

AdttiaA

JLeG/DTL
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80-8L8

December ¢, 1934.

My. Joseph LeConte, Observer,
Tennossee Valley Authority,
410 Pederal Building,
Chattanoogs, Tennesses.

My dear Bir:

Your letter of November 30th, furnishing information regarde
ing the cable across the North Channel of Middle River, San Joaquin
Prpjoot. California, is aelknowledged with thanks.

Your interest and promptmess in giving the details of the oable
are greatly appreociated.

Yours very truly,

\agped) 5

Director.

Copy to ( ) Lieut. L. P. Raynor,
Us 8. Coast and Geodetic Survey,
Box 2512,
San Francisoco, California.
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